The Honorable Mary Jane Bowes Judge, Superior Court of Pennsylvania 2600 Grant Building 330 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

The Honorable Margaret A. Bisignani Moyle Judge, Court of Common Pleas of Lackawanna County Lackawanna County Courthouse 200 North Washington Avenue Scranton, PA 18503

The Honorable Jonathan Mark Judge, Court of Common Pleas of Monroe County Monroe County Courthouse 610 Monroe Street Stroudsburg, PA 18360

Re: Special Independent Prosecutor's Panel

Dear Judges Bowes, Bisignani Moyle, and Mark:

Pursuant to 18 Pa.C.S. § 9511(a), you have been selected to serve as members of the Special Independent Prosecutor's Panel established by the Act of Nov. 3, 2016 (P.L. 1016, No. 131). As required by the statute, the selection was made by AOPC randomly from a list of all commissioned judges of the Superior Court and the courts of common pleas. Each of you previously advised me that you accept assignment to the panel.

The term of membership on the panel is three years, see 18 Pa.C.S. § 9511(b), computed from the date of this letter. However, membership on the panel is conditioned upon continued commissioned service on your respective courts.

As provided by 18 Pa.C.S. § 9511(e), the Prothonotary of the Superior Court serves as the clerk of the panel and is required to provide to the panel such services as are needed. The Prothonotary of the Superior Court is

Joseph D. Seletyn, Esquire 310 Grant Street, Suite 600 Pittsburgh, PA 15219 joseph.seletyn@pacourts.us (412) 565-7592

Please feel free to contact Mr. Seletyn directly.

If you have any questions of AOPC, please do not hesitate to contact me or AOPC's chief legal counsel, Gregory E. Dunlap, at (717) 231-3286.

Sincerely,

cc: Gregory E. Dunlap, Esq. Joseph D. Seletyn, Esq.